
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Personalisation Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Funnell (Chair), Doughty and Jeffries 

 
Date: Thursday, 13 February 2014 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• any prejudicial interests 
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Personalisation Scrutiny Review Task Group held on 18 
September 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm on Wednesday 12 February 2014. 
 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

4. Draft Interim Report-Personalisation 
Scrutiny Review   

(Pages 5 - 66) 

 This report sets out the findings of the Task Group to date and 
highlights some emerging trends arising from the review.   

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting   
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting
[...]
cillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Personalisation Scrutiny Review Task Group 

Date 18 September 2013 

Present Councillors  Funnell (Chair), Doughty and 
Jeffries 

  

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests in the business on 
the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

2. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

3. Draft Interim Report - Personalisation Scrutiny Review.  
 
Consideration was given to the draft interim report which set out 
the findings to date and highlighted some emerging trends 
arising from the review. The report asked Members to begin 
formulating some recommendations or advise Officers what 
additional information is required. 
 
In relation to the draft interim scrutiny report, the following 
comments were put forward: 

• The information already gathered had provided focus and 
it was now clear that increasing engagement with 
personalisation was a priority for the scrutiny review as 
well as looking at how the Council communicates with 
service users and carers. 

• It was identified that better engagement with service users 
was required, this was evident by the low turnout at the 
workshop events organised in April. 

• From the anecdotal evidence gathered, improvements to 
the Council’s care management culture and understanding 
were required. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 

 

• It was apparent there was consistent problems with how 
Personalisation was working in mental health. 

 
The following were identified as being useful to progress the 
review: 

• Invite Martin Routledge from ‘In Control’ to assess what 
the Council could be doing better. 

• Organise a further Task Group meeting in approximately 6 
weeks. 

 
Resolved: That the Task Group noted the interim report 

and identified the need for further information 
as detailed above. 

 
Reason: To enable the review to proceed in 

accordance with scrutiny processes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 

Page 4



 
  

 
Personalisation Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 
Report of the Assistant Director 
 

Draft Interim Report – Personalisation Scrutiny Review

Summary 

1. This report sets out the findings 
highlights some emerging 

Background 

2. The idea of doing some work around Personalisation had been an 
ongoing aim of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for some 
time, issues around take up and administrati
having been raised on several occasions at various meetings of the 
Committee. The topic was put forward as a suggestion at 
Work Planning event in May 2012.

3. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered a briefing
note on this topic at their meeting on 23 July 2012.
Annex A to this report. They chose to proceed with the review and 
appointed a three member Task Group
first task was to set a remit for the work.

4. The Task Group met to set a remit on 13 November 201
them they invited the Assistant Director of Assessment and 
Safeguarding and the Group Manager at City of York Council, 
Councillor Jeffries as 
the Chief Executive at York Mind

5. The Task Group again considered the information at 
some additional information from the Assistant Director of Assessment 
and Safeguarding as follows:

                                            
1 The Task Group was comprised of Councillors Funnell (Chair), Doughty 
and Cuthbertson 

  

 

Personalisation Scrutiny Review Task Group  13 February 

Assistant Director Governance and ICT 

Personalisation Scrutiny Review 

This report sets out the findings of the Task Group to date and 
highlights some emerging trends arising from the review.  

The idea of doing some work around Personalisation had been an 
ongoing aim of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for some 

around take up and administration of personal budgets 
been raised on several occasions at various meetings of the 

. The topic was put forward as a suggestion at 
Work Planning event in May 2012. 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered a briefing
note on this topic at their meeting on 23 July 2012. This is attached at 

to this report. They chose to proceed with the review and 
appointed a three member Task Group1 to undertake the work.
first task was to set a remit for the work. 

Task Group met to set a remit on 13 November 201
them they invited the Assistant Director of Assessment and 
Safeguarding and the Group Manager at City of York Council, 
Councillor Jeffries as Co-Chair of the Independent Living Network and 

ief Executive at York Mind to the meeting.  

The Task Group again cons
[...]
 that while York was not 
formally signed up to the Making it Real Programme it was still 
committed to delivering on the ten markers. 

8. It was acknowledged that there was a need to change the way services 
were delivered and communities and individuals needed to be much 
more involved in deciding what was best for them. A significant number 
of people were now living with long term conditions and at the moment 
much of the energy and spend was channelled into the medicine linked 
with these rather than into social care/living. 

9. The Task Group felt that any remit needed to explore how well 
personalisation was being rolled out in York, what was working, what 
was not working and what an individual’s experiences were. They also 
acknowledged that personalisation was a very wide reaching agenda 
with many strands; it was not just about personal budgets. It included: 

• Information and advice (having the information I need when I need 
it) 

• Active and supportive communities (keeping friend, family and 
place) 

• Flexible integrated care and support (my support, my own way) 
• Workforce (my support staff) 
• Risk enablement (feeling in control and safe) 

                                            
2 Co-production means delivering public services in an equal and reciprocal 
relationship between professionals, people using services, their families and 
their neighbours. Where activities are co-produced in this way, both services 
and neighbourhoods become far more effective agents of change. 

Page 6



 

• Personal budgets and self funding (my money) 
 

10. Taking all information to date into consideration the Task Group set the 
following remit: 

Aim 

11. To review, with key partners in the city, areas of strength and areas for 
development around Personalisation to enable people to exercise as 
much choice and control over their lives as possible. 

Key Objectives 

i. To bring together residents and service and support providers, in a 
workshop envir
[...]
provements for the residents of the city, a 
multi-disciplinary and partnership approach to service delivery, creative 
and innovative ways of working, establishing a solid base to work from 
and build upon, finding a common language and joining things up to 
provide a seamless service, maximising the choice and control York 
residents have over their lives in a challenging financial environment 
and to help people to understand that personalisation is not just about 
direct payments. This means that personal budget holders have control 
over the way their money is spent, so they can plan their own lives but 
still receive the support they need to manage their money and decide 
how best they can live their lives 
  
Achieving the Objectives 

16. The Task Group set about the work of achieving its stated objectives, 
firstly it considered how to meet the first objective: 

‘To bring together residents and service and support providers, in a 
workshop environment, to identify the areas of strength and weakness 
in City of York Council’s current approach to personalisation’ 

 The Group chose to bring all these people together in two workshops 
for the dual purpose of ‘bringing people with common interests together’ 
and to help identify what was good and bad in our current approach. 
They met on 17 January 2013 to plan these workshops with the 
involvement of the following: 

• Councillor Jeffries – Co-Chair of the Independent Living Network 
• David Smith – Former Chief Executive York Mind 
• George Wood – York Old People’s Assembly 
• Siân Balsom – York HealthWatch 
• Tricia Nicoll – Independent facilitator 
 

Page 8



 

17. The independent facilitator appointed for the workshops suggested that 
the themes the Task Group had identified complemented the markers 
for change set out within the Making it Real document at Annex B to 
this report and it was agreed that she would develop a workshop using 
the key themes and criteria from this document. 

18. Further dis
[...]
. Easy to complain and difficult to complain; Easy to plan 
and manage support and difficult to plan and manage support 

 
32. From the workshops held, the majority of attendees expressed 

concerns around the following: 
 
•   That care managers be kept up to date with personal budgets and 

they are allowed responsibility and flexibility; 

•   A need for more investment in and training for support staff;  

•   An honest, open assessment process that people understood; 

•   More creative use of volunteers to tackle social isolation; 

•   Ensuring social services staff understood about Personalisation; 
 

•   That care agencies should be given contracts based on quality care, 
not just the cheapest; 

•   That information was accessible. 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

In relation to the following: 
 
•  Ensuring social services staff understood about Personalisation; 
 
•  That information was accessible 

 

33. The Task Group has looked at the information provided on its website 
by the Council and at the Social Care Jargon Buster as identified in 
paragraph 31 above. 
 
Consultation 
 

34. As part of its review to date, the Task Group has ensured that it has co-
opted a wide range of organisations to widen its understanding of the 
impact of the personalisation agenda and to secure the widest possible 
consultation and views. As can be evidenced by the Workshops set out 
in paragraphs 19-22 above, the Task Group undertook further detailed 
consultation of service users and carers. 
 
Analysis 

35. At its last meeting in November  2013, the Task Group agreed that the 
three key emerging priorities under Objective ii) of its remit were: 
 
• a need for better engagement with service users as evidenced by 

the low turnout at the workshops and the lack of cohesive stories 
about what was working well. 
 

• a need to improve the Council’s care management culture and 
consultation as evidenced anecdotally from the workshops (see 
paragraph 22). 

• a potential review of the Council’s existing arrangements relating to 
the provision of mental health support i.e. how should resources be 
used to the best effect to enable people to have greater choice?  

37.  Having identified the above three priority improvement areas, the Task 
Group were offered the opportunity to work with In Control to help 
establish these priority areas and clarify any implications associated 
with them. Caroline Tomlinson from In Control is in attendance at this 
meeting to give some indication of what support they can offer the 
Council in any of the 3 identified priority areas. 

 

Page 15



 

Options  

38. The Task Group now need to either consolidate the work undertaken so 
far into firm recommendations for inclusion in the draft final report or 
identify, specifically, what further work may be required before it can 
complete its recommendations. 

Council Plan 
 
39. This review is directly linked to the Protect Vulnerable People element 

of the Council Plan 2011-2015. 
 
Implications 
 

40. It should be noted that some implications may emerge in the future from 
some of the recommendations put forward by the Task Group. For 
instance, any review the Task Group may recommend impacting upon 
mental health support provided will have resource implications.  The 
Task Group may wish to acknowledge that any such implications would 
of course need to be taken into account in any future review proposed.   

 
Risk Management 
 

41. Whilst there are no risks associated with the recommendations in this 
report, it would be prudent for Task Group to acknowledge that there 
may well be risks uncovered in any future review work, for instance in 
relation to mental health support, should the Task Group wish to 
recommend any such review to Cabinet .  Equally, of course, the Task 
Group may wish to point out in its final report that there is a continuing 
risk to the success of the personalisation agenda if this Group fails to 
identify any key priority areas.  
 
Summary Conclusions to Date 
 

42. In some areas York had both a higher number of people reporting good 
outcomes and a higher number reporting a worse outcome, suggesting 
that we have some good practice, but this is not consistent. 
 

43. Although the number of people at the workshops was low, several 
conclusions emerged that are identified in paragraph 22. 
 

44. During the workshops concerns were expressed about the provision of 
information and the language used.  

Page 16



 

 Recommendations 

45. The Committee is asked to take into account the key priority areas 
which it identified at its last meeting in November 2013 and to formulate 
some recommendations for inclusion in its final report on 
personalisation to Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Reason: To enable the review to proceed in accordance with scrutiny 
processes  

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & Democratic 
Services 
Tel 01904 551030 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 
 

Andy Docherty 
AD Governance and ICT 
 
Report 
Approved 

� 
Date 03/02/2014 

 
 

Wards Affected:   All � 

 
 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 
Background Papers: None      
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A: Briefing paper for Personalisation topic  
Annex B: Think Local Act Personal – Making It Real 
Annex C: Think Local Act Personal – Making sure personal budgets work 

for older people 
Annex D: Summary of Personalisation workshops 
Annex E: Poets Survey 
Annex F: Social Care Jargon Buster 
 
  

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

Briefing paper for potential scrutiny topic -  Personalisation 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 23rd July 2012 

Background 

Personalisation aims to shift to a position where as many people as 
possible are supported to stay healthy and actively involved in their 


Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Personalisation Scrutiny Review Task Group 

Date 13 February 2014 

Present Councillors Funnell (Chair) and Jeffries 

Apologies Councillor  Doughty 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in the business on the agenda.  None were 
declared. 
 
 

5. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Personalisation Scrutiny 

Review Task Group meeting held on 18 September 
2013 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

7. DRAFT INTERIM REPORT-PERSONALISATION SCRUTINY 
REVIEW  
 
Members considered a report which set out the draft findings of 
the Personalisation Scrutiny Review Task Group to date and 
highlighted some emerging trends arising from the review. 
 
Members were asked to take into account the key priority areas 
which it had identified at its last meeting in November 2013 (as 
outlined in paragraph 35 of the report) and to formulate some 
recommendations for inclusion in the final report.  A 
representative from In Control was in attendance to provide 



information as to what support they could offer the Council in 
any of the three identified priority areas.  
 
Discussion took place around the following issues: 

• The need to make clear that personalisation was about 
more than personal budgets.  Some of the key outcomes, 
for example friendships and not feeling isolated, did not 
require funding. 

• The important role played by the community. This could 
be neighbours providing support informally (kinship) as 
well as Churches, schools (eg encouraging 
intergenerational volunteering), voluntary organisations 
and community groups.    

• Ways of developing community resilience and building 
stronger communities.  Encouraging and nurturing citizen 
leadership was important. 

• A need to raise awareness of what was available and how 
this could be developed – helping people to make links.  

• Exploring further ways of how neighbourhood care teams 
could work together more effectively. 

• The possibility of putting into place a charter. Examples 
were given of how a charter had been developed from the 
“Making It Real” programme.  

• Ways of being more innovative in support planning.  The 
quality of the conversation was key to successful support 
planning with the emphasis being on personal outcomes.    

• Consideration as to how to deliver services in places other 
than traditional venues eg by advisers visiting community 
centres and cafes to meet people rather than the other 
way round.        

• The importance of good quality planning for self-funders 
as well as for others. 

• The need to link better care funding with the rewiring of 
public services through the transformation programme that 
was taking place. 

• Ensuring that engagement was meaningful and enjoyable 
and that a range of methodologies and innovative 
communications were used.  Language should be easily 
understood.  It was also helpful to use human stories. 

• The “Shared Lives” programme. 
• The importance of sharing of good practice and extending 

initiatives that were working well. 
• The need for different parts of the Council to work more 

closely together in the provision of services and support. 



Initiatives such as the appointment of a community 
facilitator for health were welcomed.   

• The benefits that could be achieved by addressing issues 
in an innovative way.  An example was given of how a 
shortage of good quality personal assistants in one local 
authority had been tackled by offering training to those 
interested in social care.  The involvement of the 
Workforce Development Unit in such initiatives could be 
considered. 

 
Members agreed that more consideration needed to be given to 
the Council’s arrangements in respect of the provision of mental 
health support. 
 
It was noted that, arising from the workshop that had been held, 
a list had been compiled highlighting the positive and negative 
comments that had been put forward.  It was felt that when the 
comments were presented in this way they told a story. 
 
It was agreed that, based on the discussions that had taken 
place, draft recommendations would be drawn up and circulated 
to Members via email.  The recommendations would then be 
presented to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration. 
  
Resolved: That the draft recommendations arising from the 

review be circulated to Members via email prior to 
their presentation to the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Reason: To conclude the review in accordance with scrutiny 

processes. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm]. 


